

### GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

#### Abstract

Pay Revision 2009 – Technical Education Department – Modification of scale of pay - Sanctioned - Orders Issued

## Finance (Pay Revision Cell-D) Department

G.O(Ms)No.09/2014/(183)/Fin Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 7<sup>th</sup> January, 2014

Read: 1) G.O (P) No. 85/2011/Fin. dated 26/02/2011 read with G.O (P) No.143/2011/Fin. dated 30/03/2011.

2) G.O(P)No. 503/2012/H.Edn dated 12/10/2012.

## **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, the scale of pay and allowances of the State Government employees and Teachers were revised.

As per the Government Order read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, the educational qualifications for appointment to the post of Tradesman/Trade Instructor of Technical Education Department was enhanced from 7<sup>th</sup> Standard Plus ITI certificate to SSLC Plus Trade/T.H.S.L.C Certificate. Government are therefore pleased to modify the scale of pay of the posts of Tradesman, Trade Instructor Grade II, Trade Instructor Grade I and Trade Instructor Senior Grade of Technical Education Department as follows:

Sl.No.	Designation	Existing Scale of pay (₹)	Modified scale of pay (₹)
1	Tradesman	9190-15780	9940-16580
2	Trade Instructor Grade II	11620-20240	13210-22360
3	Trade Instructor Grade I	13900-24040	14620-25280
4	Trade Instructor Senior Grade	14620-25280	15380-25900

The department schedule of Technical Educational Department appearing at page 133 and 134 of Government Order read as  $1^{\rm st}$  paper above shall stand modified to the above effect.

The modified scales of pay will have prospective effect only.

By order of the Governor

# RAJESH KUMAR SINHA

Secretary (Finance Expenditure)

To

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Thiruvananthapuram. Kerala,

The Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (Economic & Revenue Sector Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission (with CL)

The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Information and Public Relations,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram

The Stock File / Office copy.

The Nodal Officer, www.finance.kerala.gov.in

Forwarded/By Order